

121 Champion Way, Suite 100 Canonsburg, PA 15314 Phone: 412-721-2398 Fax: 724-416-6382 kchrist@nisource.com

Kenneth W. Christman Assistant General Counsel

Via Electronic Filing

November 18, 2020

Ms. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20426

Re: Central Kentucky Transmission Company Docket No. RP21-__-000 Cancellation of FERC Gas Tariff First Revised Volume No. 1

Dear Ms. Bose:

Pursuant to Rule 154.602 of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's ("Commission") Regulations, and to comply with the Commission's September 28, 2020 Order under Docket Nos. CP20-468-000 and CP20-474-000¹ ("September 28 Order"), Central Kentucky Transmission Company ("Central Kentucky") hereby requests to cancel its FERC Gas Tariff, First Revised Volume No. 1 ("Tariff").

Correspondence

The names, titles, mailing addresses, and telephone numbers of those persons to whom correspondence and communications concerning this filing should be addressed are as follows:

Timothy J. Tokish	*Kenneth W.
President	Assistant Gen
Central Kentucky Transmission Company	NiSource Cor
290 W. Nationwide Blvd.	121 Champion
Columbus, OH 43215	Canonsburg, l
Phone (614) 460-6413	Phone: (412)
E-mail: ttokish@nisource.com	E-mail: kchris

*Kenneth W. Christman Assistant General Counsel NiSource Corporate Services Co. 121 Champion Way, Suite 100 Canonsburg, PA 15317 Phone: (412) 721-2398 E-mail: <u>kchrist@nisource.com</u>

* Person designated for official service pursuant to Rule 2010.

¹ See Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC and Central Kentucky Transmission Company, 172 FERC ¶ 62,174 (September 28, 2010)

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission November 18, 2020 Page 2 of 3

Statement of Nature, Reasons and Basis for Filing

In the September 28 Order, the Commission authorized Central Kentucky to abandon, by sale to Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC ("Columbia"), its interest in certain certificated interstate pipeline facilities known as the KA-1 North Facilities. The Commission also directed Central Kentucky to cancel its Tariff in accordance with Section 154.602 of the Commission's Regulations. Accordingly, to comply with ordering Paragraph H within the September 28 Order, Central Kentucky is submitting the following cancellation of its Tariff.

Section 154.602 of the Commission's regulations requires a statement showing the reasons for the cancellation, a list of affected customers and the contract demand provided to the customers under the service to be cancelled.² Central Kentucky currently has two customers with service agreements on Rate Schedule FTS for 28,0000 Dth/day each, Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. and Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc. However, the cancellation of Central Kentucky's Tariff will have no adverse effect on any customer of Central Kentucky because, as the Commission noted in the September 28 Order, the transportation service agreements with Central Kentucky will expire upon Commission approval of the abandonment, and Columbia will offer similar gas transportation service to all customers previously served by Central Kentucky.³

Effective Date and Request for Waiver

Central Kentucky respectfully requests that the Commission grant a waiver of the thirty-day notice period set forth in Sections 154.206 and 154.207 of the Commission's regulations to cancel its Tariff effective December 1, 2020. Central Kentucky anticipates the closing of the sale of the KA-1 North Facilities from Central Kentucky to Columbia and the abandonment of service by Central Kentucky to take place on December 1, 2020. Central Kentucky will file an update with the Commission once closing of the sale of the KA-1 North Facilities from Central Kentucky to Columbia is complete.

Materials Enclosed

In accordance with Section 154.7(a)(1) of the Commission's regulations, Central Kentucky is submitting the an eTariff XML filing package containing this transmittal letter and tariff record canceling its Tariff.

<u>Certificate of Service</u>

As required by Section 154.7(b) and 154.208 of the Commission's regulations, a copy of this filing is being served on all of Central Kentucky's existing customers and interested state regulatory agencies. A copy of this letter, together with attachments, is available during regular business hours for public inspection at Central Kentucky's principal place of business.

Pursuant to Sections 385.2005 and 385.2011(c)(5) of the Commission's regulations, the undersigned has read this filing and knows its contents, and the contents are true as stated, to the

² 18 C.F.R. § 154.602 (2020).

³ See Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC and Central Kentucky Transmission Company, 172 FERC ¶ 62,174 (September 28, 2010).

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission November 18, 2020 Page 3 of 3

best of his knowledge and belief. The undersigned possesses full power and authority to sign such filing.

Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to the undersigned at 412-721-2398.

Respectfully submitted,

Kenneth W. Christman

Kenneth W. Christman Assistant General Counsel

Enclosures

Central Kentucky Transmission Company FERC Gas Tariff, First Revised Volume No. 1 Tariff Cancellation Proposed Effective Date: December 1, 2020 The following tariff record is being included in this filing as required by the eTariff cancellation mechanism

FERC GAS TARIFF

FIRST REVISED VOLUME NO. 1

OF

CENTRAL KENTUCKY TRANSMISSION COMPANY

FILED WITH THE

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Communications concerning this Tariff

should be addressed to:

Stanley J. Sagun, President Central Kentucky Transmission Company 290 W. Nationwide Blvd. Columbus, OH 43215 Phone: (614) 460-4652 Fax: (614) 460-4833